

Ka

No. 39644-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Michael Rieken,**

Appellant.

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 08-1-00568-5

The Honorable Judge F. Mark McCauley

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Manek R. Mistry  
Jodi R. Backlund  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

pm 1-29-10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**I. Mr. Rieken’s conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the court’s “to convict” instruction omitted an essential element of Possession of Methamphetamine. .... 5**

**II. The prosecutor’s misconduct in closing violated Mr. Rieken’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process. 7**

**III. Mr. Rieken was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to prosecutorial misconduct in closing ..... 10**

**CONCLUSION ..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)..... 6, 7

*Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) ..... 10

*Hodge v. Hurley*, 426 F.3d 368 (C.A.6, 2005)..... 12, 13

*McMann v. Richardson*, 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970)..... 11

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 11, 12

*United States v. Perlaza*, 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 9

*United States v. Salemo*, 61 F.3d 214 (3rd Cir. 1995) ..... 11

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*In re Fleming*, 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)..... 11

*In re Hubert*, 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... 12

*State v. Boehning*, 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P. 3d 899 (2005)..... 7

*State v. Burke*, 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008)..... 8

*State v. Deryke*, 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)..... 6

*State v. Fleming*, 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)..... 9

*State v. Flores*, 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)..... 8, 10

*State v. Goodman*, 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004) ..... 6

*State v. Gregory*, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) ..... 8

*State v. Henderson*, 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000)..... 8

*State v. Hendrickson*, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... 12

<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn.App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 132 Wn. App. 663, 132 P.3d 1137 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. R.L.D.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001) .....	8
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	1, 2, 6, 10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 5, 7, 10
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21 .....	7
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	10

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 69.50.4013 .....	6
RCW 69.50.4014 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5.....	7, 13
